

No. 09-9015

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

SALMAN RANCH, LTD., FRANCIS S. KOENIG,  
TAX MATTERS PARTNER,

Petitioners-Appellees

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

---

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER AND DECISION OF  
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT (JUDGE HALPERN)

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

---

JOHN A. DiCICCO  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS (202) 514-4343  
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954  
*Attorneys*  
*Tax Division*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Post Office Box 502*  
*Washington, D.C. 20044*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents . . . . .	i
Table of authorities . . . . .	ii
Introduction . . . . .	1
Argument:	
A. <i>Salman Ranch</i> has no collateral estoppel effect . . . . .	3
B. The temporary regulations support application of the six-year assessment period . . . . .	6
1. Since the regulations are properly classified as “interpretive,” they are exempt from the APA’s notice-and- comment requirements . . . . .	6
2. <i>Chevron</i> governs review of the temporary regulations . . . . .	11
3. The regulations are valid . . . . .	18
4. <i>Colony’s</i> contrary interpretation of the statutory phrase “omits from gross income” does not diminish the deference due the regulations . . . . .	24
5. The issuance of the regulations during the pendency of this litigation does not affect the deference due them . . . . .	27
6. The regulations apply here . . . . .	28
Certificate of compliance . . . . .	37
Certificate of service . . . . .	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>AARP v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D. Pa. 2005), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 489 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . .	22-23
<i>A.T. Massey Coal Co. v. Holland</i> , 472 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	16
<i>Anderson, Clayton &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 562 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1977) . . . . .	31, 34
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . .	29
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) . . . . .	7
<i>Bakersfield Energy Partners, LP v. Commissioner</i> , 568 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	18, 21, 30
<i>Bankers Life and Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>Bingaman v. Department of Treasury</i> , 127 F.3d 1431 (Fed. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	4
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Brandon Ridge Partners v. United States</i> , 100 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 5347 (M.D. Fla. 2007) . . . . .	32
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935) . . . . .	7
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 2600358 (N.D. Tex. 2008), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 09-11061 (5th Cir. Oct 26, 2009) . . . . .	32
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) . . . . .	33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . . .	1-2, 11-13, 15-18, 20-22
<i>Chock Full o' Nuts Corp. v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	28
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009) . . . . .	18

Cases (continued):

*Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner*, 357 U.S. 28 (1958) . . . 2, 18, 20-21,  
23-24, 33

*Commissioner v. Sunnen*, 333 U.S. 591 (1948) . . . . . 3-5

*Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n, L.L.C.*, 129 S. Ct. 2710  
(2009) . . . . . 26

*E. Norman Peterson Marital Trust v. Commissioner*,  
78 F.3d 795 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . . 15

*First Nat'l Bank of Chicago v. Standard Bank & Trust*,  
172 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 35

*Gerson, Estate of v. Commissioner*, 507 F.3d 435  
(6th Cir. 2007), *cert. denied sub nom. Kleinman v.*  
*Commissioner*, 128 S. Ct. 2502 (2008) . . . . . 27

*Helvering v. Hallock*, 309 U.S. 106 (1940) . . . . . 33

*Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson*, 547 F.3d 1237  
(10th Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 78 U.S.L.W. 3360  
(Dec. 14, 2009) . . . . . 27

*Home Concrete & Supply, LLC v. United States*,  
599 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D.N.C. 2008), *appeal*  
*docketed*, No. 09-2353 (4th Cir. Dec. 9, 2009) . . . . . 32

*Hosp. Corp. of Am. & Subs. v. Commissioner*,  
348 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 15-16

*Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer*,  
520 U.S. 939 (1997) . . . . . 35

*Intermountain Ins. Serv. of Vail, LLC v. Commissioner*,  
98 T.C.M. (CCH) 144 (2009), *supplemented on denial*  
*of reconsideration*, No. 25868-06, 2010 WL 1838297  
(Tax Ct. May 6, 2010) . . . . . 2-3, 18-120, 23, 29, 31

*Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB*, 502 U.S. 527 (1992) . . . . . 26

*Levy v. Sterling Holding Co., LLC*, 544 F.3d 493  
(3d Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 2827 (2009) . . . . . 8, 35

*Likins-Foster Honolulu Corp. v. Commissioner*,  
840 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . . 31

*Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*, 551 U.S. 158  
(2007) . . . . . 29

Cases (continued):

<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990) . . . . .	26
<i>Margolies v. Deason</i> , 464 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	35
<i>Marquez-Coromina v. Hollingsworth</i> , 2010 WL 610745 (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2010) . . . . .	27
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Educ. and Research v. United States</i> , 568 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> (Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2010) (No. 09-837) . . .	25, 27
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) . 12, 14, 20-22, 26, 28, 30	
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979) . . . . .	11-12
<i>National Organization of Veterans' Advocates, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 260 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996) . . . . .	20, 26
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. West</i> , 138 F.3d 1434 (Fed. Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Phinney v. Chambers</i> , 392 F.2d 680 (5th Cir. 1968) . . . . .	32
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974) . .	11
<i>Platt v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 99 U.S. 48 (1878) . . . . .	7
<i>Rocky Mountain Helicopters, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 971 F.2d 544 (10th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Peake</i> , 511 F.3d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 2008) . . . . .	33-34
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) . . . . .	19-20
<i>Salman Ranch Ltd v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009) . . . . .	1, 4, 30
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) . . . . .	11-12, 17
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) . . . . .	27
<i>Snap-Drape, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	30-32

Cases (continued):

<i>Swallows Holding, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 515 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	15
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	28
<i>Tax and Accounting Software Corp. v. United States</i> , 301 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) . . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) . . . . .	13, 16
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Yuzary</i> , 55 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995) . . . . .	8
<i>York v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 774 F.2d 417 (10th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	10

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1939 (26 U.S.C. 1952 ed.) § 275(c) . . . . .	20, 23-24
--	-----------

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 61(a) . . . . .	19
§ 61(a)(3) . . . . .	19
§ 1001(a) . . . . .	19
§ 1101(b) . . . . .	31
§ 3121(b)(1) . . . . .	27
§ 5846(b) . . . . .	10
§ 6229(c)(2) . . . . .	18, 29, 31, 36
§ 6232(a) . . . . .	6
§ 6321 . . . . .	7
§ 6331 . . . . .	7
§ 6501(e)(1)(A) . . . . .	11, 18-19, 21, 23-24, 29, 31, 36

Statutes (continued):

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 7481 . . . . .	35
§ 7805(a) . . . . .	8, 10, 14-15
§ 7805(b) . . . . .	30-31, 34, 36
§ 7805(e) . . . . .	6-7
§ 7805(e)(1) . . . . .	6
§ 7805(e)(2) . . . . .	7

Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452, § 1101(a) . . . . .	30-31
--	-------

Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-647, 102 Stat. 3342 . . . . .	6
---	---

5 U.S.C.:

§ 553(b)(3)(A) . . . . .	8
§ 601 . . . . .	11
§ 603(a) . . . . .	11
§ 612 . . . . .	11

Miscellaneous:

CC-2010-001, 2009 WL 4753220 . . . . .	29
74 Fed. Reg. 49354 . . . . .	8, 11
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 100-1104 at 218 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988-3 C.B. 473 . . . . .	7
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017 . . . . .	23-24
Kristin Hickman, <i>The Need for Mead: Rejecting Tax</i> <i>Exceptionalism in Judicial Deference</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1537 (2006) . . . . .	14

Miscellaneous (continued):

Prop. Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 301.6229(c)(2)-1 .....	8
§ 301.6501(e)-1 .....	8
T.D. 9466, 74 Fed. Reg. 49321 (2009) .....	10, 24, 30
Temp. Treas. Reg. (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 301.6229(c)(2)-1T(a)(1)(iii) .....	19
§ 301.6501(e)-1T(a)(1)(iii) .....	19
§ 301.6501(e)-1T(a)(1)(iv) .....	11
